
September 27, 2002 CL<”~

State of Illinois NOV 16 ~

Pollution Control Board
100 W Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 STATE OPIWNOIS
Chicago, IL 60601 Pollution Control Boa,~rJ

Re: Noise Pollution

My response to your letter of September 13, 2002 is as follows:

1. I was and I believe I’m still in compliance with all building codes and city
regulations.

2. What data proves that my building A/C is noisy? Noise is subjective dependent
on many variables.

3. I have been meeting with Heritage Creek for 2 years and have offered to split the
costs of a muffler system that would deaden some of the “noise” up to $4,000 at
50% Wealshire, 50% Heritage Creek. Even though they agreed to this, nothin~
materialized.

I believe I have acted in good faith to this issue.

Sincerely,

Arnold Goldberg,
President
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ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
November7, 2002

MORRY GABEL, MYRA GABEL, DON )
FOREMAN,MARSHA FOREMAN,KEITH )
PINSONEAULTandTRACY )
PINSONEAULT, )

)
Complainants, )

)
V. ) PCB03-38

) (Citizen’sEnforcement- Noise)
THE WEALSHIRE,INC., an Illinois )
corporation, )

)
Respondent. )

ORDEROF THE BOARD (by W. A. Marovitz):

On September27, 2002,complainantsfiled acomplaintagainstTheWealshireInc., an
Alzheimer’sDiseasecarefacility (Wealshire).See415 LLCS 5131.1(d)(2000)amendedbyP.A.
92-0574,eff. June26, 2002; 35 Iii. Adm. Code103.204. ComplainantsallegethatWealshire
violatedSection24 oftheEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) (415ILCS 5/24 (2000)amended
byP.A. 92-0574,eff. June26, 2002),aswell as35 Ill. Adm. Code900.102and35 Ill. Adm.
Code901.102(a)and(b) oftheBoard’snoiseregulations.Complainantsfurtherallegethat
Wealshireviolatedtheseprovisionsby emittingnoisefrom operatingair conditioningunits that
unreasonablyinterferewith theuseandenjoymentofthecomplainants’propertyandhealth.
Complainantsalsoallegethenoisedepressescomplainants’propertyvalues.Wealshireis located
at 150JamestownLane,Lincolnshire,LakeCounty. Theunitsarelocatedon thenorth sideof
thepropertyandin proximity to complainants’properties.

Section31(d) oftheAct (415ILCS 5/31(d)(2000)amendedbyP.A. 92-0574,eff. June
26, 2002)allowsanypersonto file acomplaintwith theBoard. Section31(d) furtherprovides
that“[ulniess theBoarddeterminesthat suchcomplaintis duplicativeorfrivolous, it shall
scheduleahearing.” Id.; seealso 35 III. Adm. Code103.212(a).A complaint is duplicativeif it
is “identicalorsubstantiallysimilar to onebroughtbeforetheBoardor anotherforum.” 35 Ill.
Adin. Code101.202. A complaintis frivolous if it requests“relief that theBoarddoesnothave
theauthorityto grant”or“fails to stateacauseof actionuponwhichtheBoardcangrantrelief.”
Id Within 30 daysafterbeingservedwith acomplaint,arespondentmayfile amotion alleging
that thecomplaint is duplicitousor frivolous. 35 Ill. Adm. Code103.212(b).Wealshirehasfiled
no motion. No evidencebeforetheBoardindicatesthat thecomplaintis duplicativeor frivolous.

TheBoardacceptsthe complaintfor hearing.See415 ILCS 5/31(d)(2000)amendedby
P.A. 92-0574,eff. June26, 2002;35 Ill. Adm. Code103.212(a). A respondent’sfailure to file an
answerto a complaintwithin 60 daysafterreceivingthecomplaintmayhavesevere
consequences.Generally,if Wealshirefails within that timeframeto file ananswerspecifically
denying,or assertinginsufficientknowledgeto form a beliefof, amaterialallegationin the



2

complaint,theBoardwill considerWealshireto haveadmittedtheallegation. 35 Ill. Adm. Code
103.204(d).

TheBoarddirectsthehearingofficer to proceedexpeditiouslyto hearing.Among the
hearingofficer’s responsibilitiesis the“duty. . . to ensuredevelopmentof aclear, complete,and
conciserecordfor timely transmissionto theBoard.” 35 Ill. Adm. Code101.610.A complete
recordin an enforcementcasethoroughlyaddresses,amongotherthings,theappropriateremedy,
if any, for theallegedviolations,including anycivil penalty.

If a complainantprovesan allegedviolation, theBoardconsidersthe factorssetforth in
Sections33(c) and42(h)oftheAct to fashionan appropriateremedyfor theviolation. See415
ILCS 5/33(c),42(h)(2000). Specifically,the BoardconsiderstheSection33(c) factorsin
determining,first, what to ordertherespondentto do to correctanon-goingviolation, if any,
and,second,whetherto ordertherespondentto payacivil penalty. Thefactorsprovidedin
Section33(c)bearon thereasonablenessofthe circumstancessurroundingtheviolation, suchas
thecharacteranddegreeofanyresultinginterferencewith protectingpublichealth,thetechnical
practicabilityandeconomicreasonablenessof compliance,andwhethertherespondenthas
subsequentlyeliminatedtheviolation.

If, afterconsideringtheSection33(c) factors,theBoarddecidesto imposeacivil penalty
on therespondent,onlythendoestheBoard considertheAct’s Section42(h) factorsin
determiningtheappropriateamountofthecivil penalty. Section42(h)sets forth factorsthatmay
mitigateoraggravatethe civil penaltyamount,suchasthedurationandgravityoftheviolation,
whethertherespondentshowedduediligencein attemptingto comply, anyeconomicbenefitthat
therespondentaccruedfrom delayingcompliance,andtheneedto deterfurtherviolationsby the
respondentandotherssimilarly situated.

Accordingly,theBoardfurtherdirectsthehearingofficer to advisethepartiesthat in
summaryjudgmentmotionsandresponses,at hearing,and in briefs,eachpartyshouldconsider:
(1)proposingaremedyfor aviolation,if any,includingwhetherto imposeacivil penalty,and
supportingits positionwith factsandargumentsthat addressanyor all ofthe Section33(c)
factors;and(2)proposingacivil penalty,if any, includinga specificdollaramount,and
supportingits positionwith factsandargumentsthat addressanyorall oftheSection42(h)
factors.

IT IS SOORDERED.

I, DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk oftheIllinois Pollution Control Board,certify that theBoard
adoptedtheaboveorderon November7, 2002,by a voteof 6-0.

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard



November 14. 2002

State of Illinois
Pollution Control Board
100W Randolph Street, Suite 11-500
Chicago, IL 60601
Attn: Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk

~NDSOW~AISHIRE
Living for Alzheimer’s

RE CE i YE

CLERK’S OFFICE

NOV 1~82002

STATE OF IWNOIS
Pollutio,, Control Board

Re: Noise Pollution

This is my second response to your letter of September 13, 2002. Please find a copy of

the original attached.

Sincerely,

Arnold Goldberg,
President

MovingAlzheimer’sCare
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150-170JamestownLane Lincoinshire,IL 60069 (847)883-9000 Fax (847) 883-9029 www.wealshire.com


